IC 1-2-13

Chapter 13. State Rifle

IC 1-2-13-1

"Grouseland Rifle"

Sec. 1. The "Grouseland Rifle" made by Colonel John Small of Vincennes, Indiana, between 1803 and 1812 is designated the official rifle of the state of Indiana.

As added by P.L.84-2012, SEC.1.

IC 1-2-13-2

Authorization to reproduce Grouseland Rifle

Sec. 2. Any:

- (1) duplication or reproduction; or
- (2) sale of any duplication or reproduction; of the "Grouseland Rifle" must be authorized by the Grouseland Foundation of Vincennes, Indiana.

As added by P.L.84-2012, SEC.1.